DRAFT
MONROE BOARD OF FINANCE
Monroe, Connecticut

Voting Record
August 24, 2016

Present: Chairman Michael Manjos
Vice-Chairman John Ostaszewski
Board Member Ted Quinlan
Board Member Christine Rigby

Also present: First Selectman Steve Vavrek
Finance Director Ron Bunovsky, Jr.
Deputy Finance Director Heidi Meade
Tax Collector Manny Cambra
Town Treasurer Debbie Heim

Absent: Board Member Debra Dutches

REVIEW OF MINUTES AND VOTING RECORD

Motion to Approve the Meeting Minutes and Voting Record of June 28, 2016
Motion: (T. Quinlan)

To approve the amended meeting minutes and voting record

Second: (J. Ostaszewski)

Discussion: None

Motion passed 4 (Manjos, Ostaszewski, Quinlan and Rigby)-0

MOTION TO APPROVE
Motion to Approve the following resolutions:

Request for approval of the following resolutions:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH the Policies & Procedures
established by the Board of Finance for the Capital or Nonrecurring Expenditure Fund,
the following transfers are approved:

Fire Department Study:

Account# Account Title To From
2300-00-00000-0000-0000-0000-00000-00000-134010 Capital Reserve Committed $62,000
2300-00-00000-0000-0000-0000-00000-00000-134999 Capital Reserve Assigned $62,000

Description: To fund a full comprehensive study of all Monroe Fire Departments and
EMS.

Board of Finance Page 1 of 4 Voting Record
August 24, 2016



Senior Center Wheelchair Van:

Account# Account Title To From
2300-00-00000-0000-0000-0000-00000-00000-134010 Capital Reserve Committed $13,000
2300-00-00000-0000-0000-0000-00000-00000-134999 Capital Reserve Assigned $13,000

Description: To fund the Town’s portion (20%) of the Federal Transit Administration’s
Grant to purchase (1) new wheelchair accessible vehicle for the transportation of the
elderly and/or persons with disabilities.

To approve transfer of funds for Fire Department Study and Senior Center
Wheelchair Van

Motion: (T. Quinlan)

To approve transfer of funds

Second: (C. Righy)

Discussion: None

Motion passed 4 (Manjos, Ostaszewski, Quinlan and Rigby)-0

Resolution to amend the Capital Improvement Plan to change the scope and price of
Wolfe Park Tennis Courts-Chairman Manjos said that the project cost will be covered
by $400,000 from LOCIP and $150,000 from the Parks and Recreation Revenue
Account. Because the Town will be using LOCIP funds, the Capital Improvement Plan
will need to be amended. It was voted on by Town Council and will go to a Town
Meeting after the Board of Finance approval. It was noted that one of the courts will be
converted to a pickleball court.

Motion to waive the reading of the full resolution

Motion: (J. Ostaszewski)

To waive the reading

Second: (M. Manjos)

Discussion: None

Motion passed 4 (Manjos, Ostaszewski, Quinlan and Rigby)-0

RESOLUTION TO BE ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF FINANCE OF THE
TOWN OF MONROE AMENDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
REGARDING THE AUTHORIZATION AND APPROPRIATION OF $550,000
FOR THE WOLFE PARK TENNIS COURT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Board of Finance for the Town of Monroe has been apprised of the
following factual situation:

That the Capital Improvement Plan for the Town of Monroe as it now exists
contained a project regarding the construction, repair and/or maintenance of four tennis
courts now located at Wolfe Parke in the Town of Monroe; and

WHEREAS, it is it intent of the Town of Monroe that the Capital Improvement Plan for
the Town of Monroe (the “Town”) be amended to authorize the Wolfe Park Tennis Court
Project (the “Project”) to include, but not be limited to the resurfacing, repair and
construction work of all eight (8) tennis courts located at Wolfe Park and the conversion

Board of Finance Page 2 of 4 Voting Record
August 24, 2016



of one (1) of the existing tennis courts into a pickleball court, and the replacement of the
fence surrounding all eight tennis courts; and

That the sum of $550,000 be appropriated for the cost associated with the project
which is to be funded as follows:
(@) The sum of $150,000 from the Town’s Recreation Programs Fund (also known as the
Parks & Recreation Contra Account), and
(b) The sum of $400,000 from the Local Capital Improvement Program (LOCIP) and

WHEREAS, the State of Connecticut has asked that the Capital Improvement Plan be
amended to include all eight tennis courts as hereinbefore set forth and that said
amendment be approved by the legislative body of the Town of Monroe.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOVED: That the amendment of the Capital Improvement Plan of the Town of
Monroe, in the form presented to this meeting, be and hereby is approved and adopted,
together with such modifications as in the opinion of legal counsel for the Town are
necessary or desirable to effectuate the intention thereof; and further

RESOLVED: That the First Selectman of the Town as set forth in the Town Charter is
authorized and empowered for and on behalf of the Town to execute the amendment or to
execute such other documents, and to take any and all other actions which may be
necessary or desirable to effectuate the intention of the foregoing resolution; and

RESOLVED: The sum of $550,000 be appropriated for the cost of the Wolfe Park
Tennis Court Project as amended. Such project to include, but not be limited, to the
construction, resurfacing all eight (8) tennis courts, the conversion of one (1) of the
existing tennis courts into a pickleball court and the replacement of the fence surrounding
the tennis courts located at Wolfe Park in the Town of Monroe and all alterations, repairs,
and improvements in connection therewith, that the money for said project is to be in the
total sum of $550,000 is to be appropriated from the Town’s Recreation Programs Fund
(also known as the Parks and Recreation Contra Account) and the sum of $400,000 from
the Local Capital Improvement Program (LOCIP); and

RESOLVED: That the Town reasonably expects to incur expenditures (the
“Expenditures”) in connection with a capital cost project of which a general functional
description is provided above. The Town reasonably expects to reimburse itself for the
cost of expenditures with the monies set forth in its’ Recreation Programs Fund, as well
as the monies from the Local Capital Improvement Project (LOCIP). The maximum total
amount of such reimbursement is not expected to exceed $550,000.

APPROVED: by the Board of Finance of the Town of Monroe this the 24™ day of
August, 2016.

Board of Finance Page 3 of 4 Voting Record
August 24, 2016



Motion to Approve Spending $550,000 for the Wolfe Park Tennis Court Project
with $150,000 from Parks and Recreation and $400,000 from LOCIP

Motion: ((J. Ostaszewski)

To approve the Wolfe Park Tennis Court Project

Second: (C. Righy)

Motion passed 4 (Manjos, Ostaszewski, Quinlan and Rigby)-0

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to Adjourn at 8:30 p.m.

Motion: (T. Quinlan)

Motion to adjourn

Second: (M. Manjos)

Discussion: None

Motion passed 5 (Manjos, Ostaszewski, Dutches, Quinlan and Rigby)-0

Respectfully submitted,

Diane Behringer
Board of Finance Clerk

Board of Finance Page 4 of 4 Voting Record
August 24, 2016



